

No. 16-111

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.;  
AND JACK C. PHILLIPS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION;  
CHARLIE CRAIG; AND DAVID MULLINS,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Colorado Court of Appeals*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
INTERNATIONAL CHRISTIAN PHOTOGRAPHERS  
AND CENTER FOR ARIZONA POLICY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL J. NORTON

*Counsel of Record*

THOMAS N. SCHEFFEL &  
ASSOCIATES, P.C.

3801 E. Florida Avenue  
Ste. 600

Denver, Co 80210

(303) 759-5937

[nmorton@tnslaw.com](mailto:nmorton@tnslaw.com)

DAVID M. HYAMS

SDG LAW LLC

3900 E. Mexico Avenue  
Ste. 300

Denver, CO 80210

(720) 989-1281

[dhyams@sdglawllc.com](mailto:dhyams@sdglawllc.com)

W. MICHAEL CLARK

CENTER FOR ARIZONA  
POLICY, INC.

4222 E. Thomas Road  
Ste. 220

Phoenix, AZ 85018

(602) 424-2525

[mclark@azpolicy.org](mailto:mclark@azpolicy.org)

---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The Colorado Court of Appeals’ Opinion Undermines the Rights of Citizens and Businesses Far Beyond the Petitioner..... 4

    A. The Lower Court’s Decision Will Curtail The Rights Of Christian Photographers Who Have A Religious Conviction That Precludes Support For Same-Sex Marriage..... 6

    B. The Lower Court Decision Will Curtail The Rights Of Many Citizens And Businesses, Not Just Cake Designers And Photographers. .... 7

    C. Wedding Photography Is The Artistic Expression Of The Photographer And Thus Protected By The First Amendment. .... 9

II. Colorado Has Undermined Broadly-Held Free Speech Rights..... 10

A. Robust Free Speech Protections Outside The Expressive Conduct Cases Prohibit Colorado From Compelling The Creation Of Art For A Wedding. ....	11
B. Even If Viewed As Expressive Conduct, Petitioner’s Artistic Creations Are Fully Protected By The First Amendment. ....	15
III. Neither Colorado’s Interest In Combating Discrimination Nor The Commissioning Of The Speech At Issue Is A Sufficient Justification For The State To Compel Expressive Conduct That Violates The Artist’s Conscience.....	18
A. Lower Courts Routinely Invalidate Anti-Discrimination Laws That Compel Speech. ....	18
B. Commissioned Speech Made For Others Is Protected Under The First Amendment. ....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051, 1060-63 (9th Cir. 2010) ...	14, 20, 22
<i>Apilado v. N. Am. Gay Amateur Athletic All.</i> , No. C10-0682-JCC, 2011 WL 5563206 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 10, 2011) .....	19
<i>Baker v. Peddlers Task Force</i> , No. 96 CIV. 9472 (LMM), 1996 WL 741616 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 1996).....	22
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2nd Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	19
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merch. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011). .....	13
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (2015) .....	14, 21
<i>Christian Legal Soc. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	19
<i>City of Cleveland v. Nation of Islam</i> , 922 F. Supp. 56 (N.D. Ohio 1995) .....	19
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	20
<i>Claybrooks v. Am. Broadcasting Cos.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012).....	21
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352 (2012).....	20

<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015) .....	1, 5, 6, 18
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Elane Photography v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013) .....	6
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Pub., Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Hands on Originals, Inc. v. Human Rights Commission</i> , No. 14-CI 04474 (Fayette Cir. Ct. Apr. 27, 2015) .....	21, 23
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	12, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952) .....	20
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973) .....	13
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	22
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of N.Y.</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	12
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	13

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	5, 18
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. v. PUC</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	20
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	20, 23
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	17
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. N.Y. Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105, 116 (1991).....	22
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....	15, 17
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	15,16
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	13
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	5
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	11
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015) .....	11
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	12
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	20

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 11, 12

**Other Authorities:**

Barnbaum, Bruce, *The Art of Photography: An Approach to Personal Expression* (1st ed. 5th update 2012)..... 8

Hurter, Bill, *The Best of Wedding Photojournalism* (2d ed. 2010) ..... 8

Newhall, Beaumont, *The History of Photography* (5th ed. 1988) .....8
